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On May 29, the New York City Continuum of Care (CoC) hosted a virtual Grantee Meeting. The Federal 

Homeless Policy & Reporting (FHPR) team compiled questions that were raised during the meeting into 

this list.  

If you have additional questions, please reach out to the FHPR team via nycccoc@dss.nyc.gov. You can 

also contact the U.S. Housing & Urban Development (HUD) directly via the tool, “Ask A Question,” on 

the HUD website.  

 

 

COVID-19 

Question: Should the $600 unemployment benefit be considered when calculating rent for CoC 

programs? 

Answer: No, the additional $600 stimulus funded unemployment payment will not be counted as 

income and should not be taken into account when calculating tenant share of rent. "Regular" 

unemployment income will continue to be counted as income as it normally would.  

 

Question: Do we know when/if HUD will announce the ability to apply for extensions for FY19 

executed grants? 

Answer: The HUD Exchange states that FY19 Grant Agreements will soon be available for amendment, 

but we have not gotten word on when that will be available. Please see the HUD Exchange for more 

information.  

 

Question: Will there be a waiver for the environmental surveys during this period of COVID-19 

protocol? 

Answer: HUD has not yet released a Waiver that addresses Environmental Reviews. We will send an 

announcement through the CoC listserv when, and if, other waivers are released. For information on 

Waivers currently available for the CoC Program, please see Memo released April 1 and May 22. 

 

mailto:nycccoc@dss.nyc.gov
https://www.hudexchange.info/program-support/my-question/
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/coc/covid-19-grant-agreement-amendments/?utm_source=HUD+Exchange+Mailing+List&utm_campaign=d4ad96018d-CoC-Program-Expedited-Amendments-4.15.20&utm_medium=email&utm_term=0_f32b935a5f-d4ad96018d-19471589
https://files.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Availability-of-Waivers-of-CPD-Grant-Program-and-Consolidated-Plan-Requirements-to-Prevent-the-Spread-of-COVID-19-and-Mitigate-Economic-Impacts-Caused-by-COVID-19.pdf
https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/CPD/documents/Additional_Waivers_for_CPD_Grant_Programs_to_Prevent_COVID-19_Spread_and_Mitigate_COVID-19_Economic_Impacts.pdf


 
Question: Are we planning on completing renewal applications this summer? Has this timeline been 

pushed back? 

Answer: We are still waiting for guidance from HUD on what will happen with the 2020 NOFA. As soon 

as we know we will let the Continuum know via Newsletter and Announcements. To receive CoC emails, 

please sign up for our Mailing List here.   

 

Question: How will residents who were discharged to quarantine/isolation sites be accounted for? 

Answer: Staff from the housing program are still providing services to the client, at times providing staff 

on site in the isolation shelter. This is not a discharge. It is a temporary relocation for safety reasons and 

will have no impact on CoC annual evaluation scoring. 

 

Question: How will the various operational impacts of COVID-19 (e.g.: client loss of income, difficulty 

filling units, etc.) be considered in the next Evaluation cycle? 

Answer: As the impacts of COVID-19 become apparent in the data outcomes and continued discussions 

with agencies, the evaluation committee will work to ensure that the impacts of COVID-19 are 

considered in the Tool and Evaluation work.   

 

Coordinated Assessment and Placement System (CAPS) 

Question: Will there be a training on CAPS? 

Answer: Yes, there will be multiple training opportunities for the new CAPS system. On June 30, HRA and 

CoC CAPS leadership will host a webinar to present the CAPS redesign. Register by click the link here.  

 

Question: How will CAPS affect RRH programs that provide tenant-based rent assistance (and are not 

operating physical housing)? 

Answer: All RRH programs should complete the CAPS survey on every client at intake to determine 

potential eligibility for multiple housing programs and rental subsidies. The RRH programs are working 

closely with the CoC and the Coordinated Entry team to develop standardized intake and referral 

processes for CAPS. For more information, please contact the CoC to join an RRH working group.  

 

Question: On April 24, 2020, the list of professionals that can complete a comprehensive psychiatric 

evaluation for the NYC Human Resources Administration (HRA) 2010E was expanded. Would the 

LMSW be sufficient if an LCSW is not available? 

Answer: No, LMSW’s must have a supervising professional from the HRA list to sign off on the 

psychiatric evaluation.   

https://www1.nyc.gov/site/nycccoc/index.page
https://cshmeetings.webex.com/mw3300/mywebex/default.do?service=1&siteurl=cshmeetings&nomenu=true&main_url=%2Fmc3300%2Fe.do%3Fsiteurl%3Dcshmeetings%26AT%3DMI%26EventID%3D1027953367%26UID%3D0%26Host%3DQUhTSwAAAAQ4lsdVKuGq3TE6wvbz2F1BQN9HAdUCNLJd-WGmK_l62yrHYYPaiX5ZqvQyOJze961lzvy39vjoJw8pjBsRbaZP0%26RG%3D1%26FrameSet%3D2%26RGID%3Drdbbe13cb7228a122960a9064ba36032a
mailto:nycccoc@dss.nyc.gov
file:///C:/Users/11hope2019/Downloads/Expansion_of_Professionals_4.24.2020.pdf


 
 

Question: We are a first-year RRH grantee, should we expect to be using CAPS starting Oct. 12 or will 

we our timeline be longer? 

Answer: RRH programs should all be doing a CAPS survey on all clients at intake to determine potential 

eligibility for multiple housing programs and rental subsidies. The RRH programs are working closely 

with the CoC and the Coordinated Entry team to develop standardized intake and referral processes. For 

more information, please contact the CoC to join an RRH working group.  

 

Additional Questions 

Question: Can RRH programs pay a significant portion of rent up front to secure apartments for 

clients? 

Answer: CoC Rental Assistance funds may be used for security deposits in an amount not to exceed 2 

months of rent. An advance payment of the last month rent may be provided to the landlord, in addition 

to the security deposit and payment of first month rent. (24 CFR 578.51) 

 

Question:  Can the receiving PSH program conduct their own mental health assessments with clinical 

staff to certify an individual with a disability?  

Answer: If there is staff who are professionally licensed by the state to diagnose and treat the disability, 

then they may conduct the mental health assessment. If not, one of the following sources of 

documentation from this list would suffice.  

Additionally, as described in HUD’s Mega Waiver released April 1, the 45-day period to verify intake 

staff-recorded observation of disability has been extended to 6-months from the date of waiver release. 

Under this waiver, self-certification by client of disability is acceptable. After waiver has expired, staff 

must collect required disability documentation for those admitted to the program during this time. 

 

Question: Will the notification for the PSH interviews after a referral also be sent to the DHS sites or 

just the CBO/Person who transmitted the application?  

Answer: They will follow the current process of interview notification where both the referring agency 

and the shelter will receive information about interviews. 

https://www.law.cornell.edu/cfr/text/24/578.51
https://www.hudexchange.info/faqs/2763/how-must-an-individual-or-head-of-households-qualifying-disability/
https://files.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Availability-of-Waivers-of-CPD-Grant-Program-and-Consolidated-Plan-Requirements-to-Prevent-the-Spread-of-COVID-19-and-Mitigate-Economic-Impacts-Caused-by-COVID-19.pdf

